SAFETY DATA SHEET
SECTION 1: Chemical Product and Company Identification
Manufacturer:   DYNAREX CORPORATION.
      10 Glenshaw Street
      Orangeburg, NY 10962
Product:            Reusable Hot and Cold Gel Packs
Telephone:        888-DYNAREX or 845-365-8200.
Emergency:      Telephone Numbers: Local Emergency Center

Chemical Substances ECICS (Dutch)','Europe
European Customs Inventory of Chemical Substances
- ECICS (Finnish)','International Numbering System for
Food Additives','Sigma-AldrichTransport
Information','European Customs Inventory of Chemical
Substances - ECICS (Spanish)','Europe European
Customs Inventory of Chemical Substances - ECICS
(Portuguese)','CODEX General Standard for Food
Additives (GSFA) - Additives Permitted for Use in
Food in General, Unless Otherwise Specified, in
Accordance with GMP','Acros Transport Information'
This safety data sheet is in compliance with the following EU legislation and its
adaptations - as far as applicable - : 67/548/EEC, 1999/45/EC, 98/24/EC,
92/85/EC, 94/33/EC, 91/689/EEC, 1999/13/EC, Regulation (EU) No 453/2010,
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006, Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 and their
amendments as well as the following British legislation:- The Control of
Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations (COSHH) 2002- COSHH
Essentials- The of Management Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
For further information please look at the Chemical Safety Assessment and
Exposure Scenarios prepared by your Supply Chain if available.
ECHA SUMMARY
Ingredient CAS number Index No. ECHA Dossier
water 7732-18-5 Not Available Not Available
Harmonization
(C&L Inventory)
Hazard Class
and Category
Code(s)
Pictograms
Signal Word
Code(s)
Hazard
Statement
Code(s)
1 Not Classified GHS05, Dgr,
GHS06
H314, H301
2 Not Classified,
Acute Tox. 3,
Skin Corr. 1A,
Acute Tox. 2
GHS05, Dgr,
GHS06
H314, H301
Harmonization Code 1 = The most severe classification.  Harmonization Code
= 2 The most prevalent classification.
Ingredient CAS number Index No. ECHA Dossier
Sodium
Carboxymethylcellulose
9004-32-4 Not Available Not Available
Harmonization
(C&L Inventory)
Hazard Class
and Category
Code(s)
Pictograms
Signal Word
Code(s)
Hazard
Statement
Code(s)
1 Not Classified GHS05, Dgr,
GHS06
H314, H301
2 Not Classified,
Skin Irrit. 2, Skin
Sens. 1. Eye Irrit.
2. STOT SE 3,
Acute Tox. 4,
Aquatic Chronic 3